
Deputy Leader 
 

Venue: Town Hall,  
Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60  2TH 

Date: Monday, 10th June, 2013 

  Time: 9.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for Absence.  
  

 
4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 15th April, 2013 (herewith). (Pages 1 - 

6) 
  

 
5. Smart Phone/Tablet Salary Sacrifice Scheme (report herewith) (Pages 7 - 9) 
  

 
6. Authorisation Limits (report herewith) (Pages 10 - 11) 
  

 
7. Rotherham Grid for Learning - Migration from Microsoft Live@edu to Microsoft 

Office 365 (report herewith) (Pages 12 - 14) 
  

 
8. Resources Performance Report 2012-13 - Outturn (report herewith) (Pages 15 

- 30) 
  

 
9. Cabinet Reports and Members' Issues (Directors to report).  
  

 
10. Date and Time of the Next Meeting.  

 
- Monday, 8th July, 2013, at 9.30 a.m. 

 

 



DEPUTY LEADER - 15/04/13 48N 

 

 

DEPUTY LEADER 
Monday, 15th April, 2013 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Akhtar (in the Chair); Councillors  . 

 

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillor Gosling and Sims.  
 
N88. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 11TH MARCH, 

2013  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
11th March, 2013. 
  
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th March, 2013 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

N89. DELIVERY OF COUNCILLORS' POST  
 

 Consideration was given to the delivery of Councillors’ post by car, which 
was previously proposed as a budget saving and never implemented.  It 
was therefore, suggested that notice be given for delivery now to cease 
with effect from the Annual Council Meeting and Councillors be 
responsible for collecting their own mail from the Town Hall. 
 
Resolved:-  That notice be given as to the cessation of delivery of 
Councillors’ post with effect from Friday, 17th May, 2013. 
 

N90. REDSTOR BACK-UP FOR SCHOOLS  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Richard Copley, 
Corporate ICT Manager, which sought approval for the exemption from 
Contract Standing Orders, to allow Redstor to continue to provide the 
annual licences, support and maintenance for the Redstor back-up 
system for Rotherham’s schools. 
 
The Council had used Redstor for the provision of its school’s online 
back-up system since 2009. The cost of the licence and support for 
2013/14 was £41,318 and adequate budget was available to cover this 
(the cost is re-charged to schools). 
 
Failure to renew the contract would put the continued use of the service at 
risk which could result in the loss of school’s data. 
 
Resolved:-  That the contract for licencing, support and maintenance of 
the Redstor online back-up service be exempt from the provisions of 
Standing Order 47.6.3 (requirement to invite at least three written 
quotations for contracts with a value of between £20k and £50k) and the 
contract be awarded to Redstor. 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



49N DEPUTY LEADER - 15/04/13 

 

 

N91. CIVICA AUTHORITY PUBLIC PROTECTION SYSTEM -  LICENCES 
AND SUPPORT 2013/14  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Richard Copley, 
Corporate ICT Manager, which sought approval for the exemption from 
Contract Standing Orders, to allow Civica to continue to provide the 
annual support and maintenance for the Authority Public Protection 
System. 
 
The system was used by Neighbourhoods and Adult Services, 
Environment and Development Services, Children and Young People 
Services and the Customer Services Contact Centre and the contract 
between the Council and Civica for the maintenance of the system has 
been in place for many years. 
 
The cost of this for 2013/14 was £36,184 and adequate budget was 
available to cover this. 
 
Failure to renew the contract would put the continued use of the software 
at risk resulting in several key services being unable to operate and both 
businesses and vulnerable customer groups being affected. 
 
Resolved:-  That the contract for licencing, support and maintenance of 
the Authority Public Protection System be exempt from the provisions of 
Standing Order 47.6.3 (requirement to invite at least three written 
quotations for contracts with a value of between £20k and £50k) and the 
contract be awarded to Civica. 
 

N92. WEBROSTER ELECTRONIC HOMECARE SCHEDULING AND 
ROSTERING SYSTEM -  LICENCES AND SUPPORT 2013/14  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Richard Copley, 
Corporate ICT Manager, which sought approval for the exemption from 
Contract Standing Orders, to allow Webroster to continue to provide the 
annual support and maintenance for the Electronic Homecare Scheduling 
and Rostering System . 
 
The contract between the Council and Webroster for the provision of its 
Electronic Homecare Scheduling and Rostering System had been in place 
since 2011 and it was envisaged that this would continue until at least 
2015.  
 
The cost of the licence and support for 2013/14 was £9,800 and adequate 
budget was available to cover this. 
 
Failure to renew the contract would put the continued use of the software 
at risk resulting in a key service being potentially unable to operate and 
vulnerable customers being placed at risk. 
 
 

Page 2



DEPUTY LEADER - 15/04/13 50N 

 

 

Resolved:-  That the contract for support and maintenance of Webroster 
be exempt from the provisions of Standing Order 47.6.2 (requirement to 
invite at least two oral or written quotations for contracts with a value of 
£5000 but less than £20,000) and the contract awarded to Webroster. 
 

N93. NORTHGATE OHMS HOUSING SYSTEM -  LICENCES AND SUPPORT 
2013/14  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Richard Copley, 
Corporate ICT Manager, which sought approval for
[...]
also impact on the work of partner 

Page 3



51N DEPUTY LEADER - 15/04/13 

 

 

organisations and the repair and maintenance of housing properties 
would be adversely affected. 
 
Resolved:-  That the contract for licencing, support and maintenance of 
the Uniclass Enterprise Service Planning System be exempt from the 
provisions of Standing Order 47.6.3 ( requirement to invite at least three 
written quotations for contracts with a value of between £20k and £50k) 
and the contract be awarded to ROCC. 
 

N95. AXIOS ASSYST - SERVICE MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE SUITE  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Richard Copley, 
Corporate ICT Manager, which detailed how the Council uses Axios 
Assyst as its main service management tool allowing I.T. to efficiently 
manage I.T. incidents, problems and manage calls to the service desk. It 
was also used to manage customer requests for new equipment and 
software and to track I.T. costs. 
 
The annual maintenance of the software was £29,856 and exemption 
from Standing Orders was  sought on the basis that only the software 
supplier (Axios) was capable of supplying and supporting this software. 
 
Resolved:-  That the contract for the licence, support and maintenance of 
the Axios Assyst system be exempt from the provisions of Standing Order 
47.6.3 (requirement to invite at least three written quotations for contracts 
with a value of £20,000 but less than £50,000) and the contract be 
awarded to Axios. 
 

N96. CERTERO - ASSETSTUDIO SOFTWARE SUITE  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Richard Copley, 
Corporate ICT Manager, which detailed how the Council used Certero 
AssetStudio as its main I.T. asset tracking, software compliance and 
reporting tool. 
 
The annual maintenance of the software was £11,700 and exemption 
from Standing Orders was sought on the basis that only the software 
supplier (Certero) were capable of supplying and supporting this software. 
 
Resolved:-  That the contract for the licence, support and maintenance of 
the AssetStudio system be exempt from the provisions of Standing Order 
47.6.2 (requirement to invite at least two oral and written quotations for 
contracts with a value of £5,000 but less than £20,000) and the contract 
be awarded to Certero. 
 

N97. CABINET REPORTS AND MEMBERS' ISSUES  
 

 (a) Simon Cooper, Human Resources Manager,  reported on a number 
of issues including:- 
 

Page 4



DEPUTY LEADER - 15/04/13 52N 

 

 

• National Pay Award and the further meetings that would be taking 
place.  A revised offer was expected on the 24th April, 2013 
following rejection of the previous offer by the Trades Unions. 

 

• Investors in People reassessment which would commence week 
commencing 22nd April, 2013.   It was hoped the outcome would 
be positive. 

 

• The integration of the HR/Payroll staff from Doncaster had gone 
smoothly and the restructure was complete.  People were working 
well within the new system. 
 

• An update was provided on the current position with regards to 
bridging the funding gap. 

 
(b) Colin Earl, Director of Audit and Asset Management, gave an update 

on the current position with regards to Municipal Mutual Insurance 
and the initial levy figures. 

 
(c) Richard Copley, Corporate ICT Manager, gave an update on the 

current position with regards to the use of Ipads and on the WiFi 
access within the Town Hall. 

 
(d) Stuart Booth, Director of Finance, reported on a number of issues 

including:- 
 

• Budget outturn and the expected positive position. 
 

• Account close down with delivery by the end of June. 
 

• Revised budget proposals for 2014/15. 
 

• Discretionary Rate Relief Policy to be submitted to the Cabinet on 
the 24th April, 2013 for approval. 
 

• Council Tax Collection levels and the exceptional performance. 
 

• Update to the procurement system for optical character recognition.  
 

• Training was to be rolled out shortly for collaborative planning to 
enable budget holders to manage their budgets effectively. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



53N DEPUTY LEADER - 15/04/13 

 

 

(THE CHAIRMAN AUTHORISED URGENT CONSIDERATION OF THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM IN ORDER TO ENSURE CONTINUITY OF SERVICE)  
  
N98. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
 Resolved:-  That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 

1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act (as amended March, 2006 (information 
relates to finance and business affairs). 
 

N99. SUPPORT AND LICENCES FOR WISDOM EDRMS  
 

 The Chair agreed that this report should be considered as a matter of 
urgency as the previous providers (2e2 Ltd) had recently gone into 
administration and the new support arrangements needed to be effected 
as soon as possible.  
 
Consideration was given to a report presented by Colin Earl, Director of 
Audit and Asset Management which sought approval for exemption from 
normal contract standing orders. This was to allow Daisy Group to provide 
the licences, annual support and maintenance for the Wisdom Electronic 
Document Records Management System (EDRMS who have now 
purchased the Wisdom product.   A support contract needed to be 
established with Daisy to ensure continued use and support of the 
product. 
 
Resolved:-  That the contract for licencing, support and maintenance of 
the Wisdom EDRMS to be exempt from the provisions of Standing Order 
48.1 (requirement to invite three to six tenders for contracts with a value of 
over £50k) and the contract be awarded to Daisy Group. 
 

N100. DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:-  That the next meeting take place on Monday, 10th June, 2013 
at 9.30 a.m. 
 

 

Page 6



 

  

 
 

1. Meeting: Deputy Leader 

2. Date: 10th June, 2013 

3. Title: Smart Phone/Tablet Salary Sacrifice Scheme 

4. Directorate: Human Resources  

 
 

5. Summary 
 
This report provides information regarding the introduction of a Mobile Phone salary 
sacrifice scheme. 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
The Deputy Leader’s Meeting is asked to support: 
 
1. The introduction of a salary sacrifice scheme for mobile phones and Tablet 
 Devices 
  
2. The identification of an appropriate interim provider whilst a formal 

procurement exercise is undertaken on a national framework agreement   
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 

 REPORT TO DEPUTY LEADER’S MEETING 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
To help employees recognise the Council as a ‘good’ employer and to help pay stretch further the 
Council provides employees with the option to take advantage of a number of tax efficient salary 
sacrifice schemes.  For example schemes are currently offered for Childcare Vouchers, car parking 
and, car leasing.  These salary sacrifice schemes not only save the employee money through 
reduced Tax and National Insurance contributions but also the Council in the region of £120k per 
year. 
 
Mobile phone salary sacrifice schemes were introduced and accepted by HMRC at the turn of the 
millennium but became unattractive to employees when smart phones, which did not meet the 
HMRC definition of a telephone for the purpose of tax free status, came onto the market.  In 
February 2012 HMRC reviewed its definition of a telephone to now include smart phone devices. 
 
These schemes are now making a comeback as employees can save 30 to 50% off the price of a 
smart phone or Tablet-type device when accompanied with 24 months line rental, dependant on 
their personal tax rate.  For example a line rental of £36 month would reduce the cost for a 20% tax 
payer to £24 or £18 for a 40% tax payer. There are restrictions placed on tablet type devices that 
can be purchased under such schemes as HMRC provisions require that they must be more akin 
to mobile communication equipment rather than computing devices. 
 
Mobile phone salary sacrifice schemes do not affect the level of pensionable pay for employees 
who are members of the Local Government Pension or Teacher Pension Schemes.  This will make 
the scheme more attractive to employees and unlike some of our salary sacrifice schemes allows 
3,000 employees on Teaching terms and conditions of employment to participate.   
 
The Council saves money on employer National Insurance contributions on the amount of salary 
sacrificed, currently 10.4% or 13.8% depending whether the employee is in the pension scheme or 
not.  If 100 employees, 1% of the workforce, join the scheme National Insurance savings are 
expected to be around £5,000 per annum.   
 
The introduction of a scheme would also increase the number of employees with devices which 
could be used under the Council’s Bring Your Own Device (BOYD) policy.    
 
HR has been liaising with Procurement and Legal Services whose research has been unable to 
find an existing contract that would enable the Council to avoid undertaking a full procurement 
exercise.   Advice from Legal Services is that, due to the time it would take for the value of the 
equipment to reach the procurement trigger point, the Council could appoint an interim provider 
whilst undertaking the procurement exercise. 
 
The procurement of an interim provider is expected to take 4 to 8 weeks using a request to quote 
document with cost largely limited to officer time.  Procurement is currently reviewing the Council’s 
existing mobile phone contract with Vodaphone and as part of the review will explore whether the 
provision of a salary sacrifice scheme for employees could be linked. 
 
The Deputy Leader’s Meeting is asked to approve the introduction of a salary sacrifice scheme for 
mobile phones and tablet type devices and that procurement is undertaken on a national 
framework agreement for the provision of staff benefits for use by all local authorities and public 
sector bodies within the UK. 
 
8. Finance 
 
The salary sacrifice arrangement is projected to deliver employer National Insurance contribution 
savings of £5,000 per year based on 100 devices being purchases through the scheme.  

Page 8



 

 
Procurement costs are largely limited to officer time.  If undertaken on a national framework 
agreement it would open up the opportunity for any local authority or public sector body to 
introduce. 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
A failure to introduce effective pay and rewards will impact upon the Council’s ability to recruit, 
retain and motivate employees. 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
The way we do business: Right people, right skills, right place, right time, reducing bureaucracy 
and getting better value for money.  
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
a) SLT BYOD Report September 2012 
b) LGE Circular 244 – LGPS Implications of Salary Sacrifice Schemes 
c) HMRC briefing 2/12 
d) Section 319 of the Income Tax Act 2003  
 
 
Contact Name:  Phil Howe  
   Director of Human Resources  
   Ext. 23716 
 
3rd May 2013 

 

Page 9



 

 
 
 

1. Meeting: Deputy Leader 

2. Date: 10th June 2013 

3. Title: Authorisation Limits 

4. Directorate: Resources 

 
5. Summary 

 
The Council’s Standing Orders place a limit of £500,000 on the total amount 
value of contracts that may be placed by officers. 
 
For the financial year 2012/13 this limit was exceeded by the Director of Human 
Resources. This was due to the significant value of vehicles nominally 
purchased by the Council on behalf of employees, under the salary sacrifice 
scheme. 
 

6. Recommendations 
 
That the Deputy Leader notes the additional expenditure for the year 2012/13 
and that the position has been rectified by an amendment to the Council’s 
Standing Orders. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 6Page 10



 

 
7. Proposals and Details 

 
The Council’s Standing Orders provide, at paragraph 34.1 that:- 
 
34.1 The Chief Executive, strategic directors and directors of services have a 

general power to make council contracts that are estimated to be less that 
£500,000 in value, including power to determine select lists of tenderers and 
to accept tenders and award contracts. 

 
The Director of Human Resources, in order to facilitate purchasing vehicles in 
accordance with the salary sacrifice scheme for employees, has incurred 
expenditure of £525, 385.13 during the year 2012/13. Although the Council orders 
the vehicles, the funds are soon reimbursed to the Council under the terms of the 
scheme. However it has resulted in the Director of Human Resources having 
exceeded his purchase limit for the year 2012/13. 
 
The balance of the expenditure, above £500,000 was reported to the Chief 
Executive. As a result the Council, at its annual meeting, approved the following 
amendment to Standing Orders:- 
 
34.2 The Director of Human Resources has the general power to make Council 

contracts that are estimated to be less than £750,000 in value, including 
power to determine select lists of tenderers and to accept tenders and to 
award contracts. 

 
This should ensure that future purchasing is within the expenditure limits authorised 
to officers. 
 

8. Finance 
 

As contained in the report. 
 

9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
The amendment to Standing Orders provides assurance for Members and officers 
that orders are being placed in an authorised manner. 
 

10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
None 
 

11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
None 
 
 
Contact Name : Jacqueline Collins, Director of Legal and Democratic Services, 
telephone  01709 825576 8or  e-mail: jacqueline.collins@rotherham.gov.uk 
 

Page 11



 
 

Page 1 

 
 
1.  Meeting: Deputy Leader 

2.  Date: June 10th 2013 

3.  Title: Rotherham Grid for Learning – Migration from 
Microsoft Live@edu to Microsoft Office 365 

4.  Directorate: EDS 

 
5. Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek Member approval to invoke Standing Order 35, which 
permits exemption from normal contract standing orders. This is to allow Oxford Computer 
Group, to undertake the upgrade of the Microsoft Live@edu school email service 
provision to the replacement Microsoft Office 365 service. 
 
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

• the contract for the upgrading of the school’s email system and associated 
re-integration with Rotherham Grid for Learning be exempt from the 
provisions of standing order 47.6.3 ( requirement to invite at least 3 written 
quotations for contracts with a value of between £20k and £50k) and the 
contract be awarded to Oxford Computer Group. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 7Page 12



 
 

Page 2 

 
 
7. Proposals and Details 
 
Microsoft currently provides the online Live@edu email system to staff and pupils of 
Rotherham’s schools. It is a free to users, bespoke email package specially designed for 
the education environment and has been used by our schools for the last 3 years. The 
Live@edu system has been integrated with the Rotherham Grid for Learning (RGfL) 
domain to allow for pupils and staff to have single sign-on to the service and emails to be 
sent securely between Rotherham’s schools and RMBC. The integration platform was 
developed, deployed and is maintained by Oxford Computer Group (OCG). 
 
Microsoft have announced that they will discontinue the Live@edu service in July 2013 
and replace it with their new ‘Office 365 for Schools’ service.  This change will mean that 
OCG will be required to re-write their integration platform such that the integration 
between RGfL and Live@edu is removed and replaced with integration between RGfL 
and Office 365. We have approached Oxford Computer Group to submit a priced proposal 
to undertake the upgrade of students and staff from Live@edu to Office 365. 
 
The value of the proposal is an initial investment of £45,835 followed by annual payments 
of £9,575. Because OCG implemented, manage and maintain the existing Live@edu 
service for RMBC they are the only supplier able to upgrade service. No other feasible 
alternatives exist; the cost for any other organisation to develop an interface would be 
substantially in excess of the price quoted and the development, testing and 
implementation processes would cause disruption to users during the transition period. 
 
It is therefore recommended that the contract for the upgrading of the school’s 
email system and associated re-integration with Rotherham Grid for Learning be 
exempt from the provisions of standing order 47.6.3 ( requirement to invite at least 
3 written quotations for contracts with a value of between £20k and £50k) and the 
contract be awarded to Oxford Computer Group. 
 
 
8. Finance 
 
The value of the proposal is £45,835 in one-off investment with an on-going payment of 
£9,575 for support and maintenance. This will be funded from exiting CYPS ICT budgets 
and is ultimately recouped from schools as part of the RGfL service. 
 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
Failure to undertake the upgrade will result in the loss of the email service for pupils and 
school. 
 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
Policy and performance issues are discussed elsewhere. 
 
 

Page 13



 
 

Page 3 

 
 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation  
 
Consultation has taken place with colleagues CYPS, ICT and Procurement Services and 
all have confirmed agreement with the proposals.  
 
 
Contact Names: Richard Copley, Corporate ICT Manager, Resources Directorate  
Tel. ext. 54525, richard.copley@rotherham.gov.uk 

 

Page 14



 
 
 

1.  Meeting: Deputy Leader’s Meeting   

2.  Date: 10th June 2013 

3.  Title: Resources Performance Report for 2012/13 - Outturn 

4.  Directorate: Resources  

 
 
5. Summary 
 

Reports are provided to the Deputy Leader on a quarterly basis to provide updates on 
performance and key priorities across the areas of: 
  

• Commissioning, Policy and Performance 

• Financial Services 

• Human Resources and Payroll 

• Internal audit and Asset Management 

• Legal and Democratic Services  
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 

• That the Performance report is received and performance noted.  
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 8Page 15



 
7. Proposals and Details 

 
 

7.1 Commissioning, Policy and Performance 
 
7.1.1 Procurement 

 
Procurement savings 

 Achieved in 
January 

Achieved in 
February 

Achieved in 
March 

2012/13 
Outturn 

Payment of 
undisputed invoices 
within 30 days 
(Former BVPI8) 

92.06% 95.53% 98.00% 94.48% 

Procurement 
Cashable Savings 
(exc HRA) 

£315,071.68  £244,742.23 £261,973.81  £3,087,725.59  

 
New Initiatives 

• Columns & Poles  

• Road Stone, Sand and Gravel  

• Free Cycle Workplace Leasing Promotion  

• Rotherham Show Marquee Hire  

• Rotherham Show Security Hire  

• Dementia Café & Carers Support Service for Adults (supporting Commissioning)  
 

The Procurement Service is currently leading on, or supporting, the following 
initiatives: 

Learning & Development framework – The dynamic purchasing system is now live in 
YORtender and suppliers are able to submit their indicative tender, if successful they will 
have the opportunity to take part in mini-competitions for specific learning and 
development needs.  Rotherham is the lead authority on this in the sub-region. 

Chartered Institute of Purchasing and Supply (CIPS) – Regional, Rotherham is leading 
on this; the final specification has been approved by 23 authorities.  The tender has been 
advertised via YORtender and in OJEU, PQQs have been returned and are now being 
evaluated. 

Bailiff and debt collection services contract – RMBC now have a contract in place for 
the provision of Bailiff Services. Historically, RMBC engaged Bailiff Service’s on a 
preferred provi
[...]
idential visits offered in 7 calendar days (higher performance is better) 

YTD  
(% at 31/3/13) 

YTD 
(% at 31/3/13) 

Difference 

93% 92% 1% higher 

 

Non Residential service user informed of charge at time of visit (higher 
performance is better) 

YTD  
(% at 31/3/13) 

YTD 
(% at 31/3/12) 

Difference 

90% 90% No change 

 
Benefits Assessment 

 

Time taken to process New HB/CTB claims (lower performance is better) 

YTD  
(days at 31/3/13) 

YTD 
(days at 31/3/12) 

Difference 

23.96 days 23.87 days 0.09 days higher 

 

Time taken to process HB/CTB changes (lower performance is better) 

YTD  
(days at 31/3/2013) 

YTD 
(days at 31/3/2012) 

Difference 

9.02 days 8.96 days 0.06 days higher 

 

New benefit claims decided within 14 days of receipt of all  
necessary information (higher performance is better) 

YTD  
(% at 31/3/2013) 

YTD 
(% at 31/3/2012) 

Difference 

93.0% 93.74% 0.74% lower 

 

Housing Benefit Overpayment Collection (higher performance is better) 

YTD  
(% at 31/3/2013) 

YTD 
(% at 31/3/2012) 

Difference 

47.66% 50.37% 2.71% lower 

 
 

Page 29



Revenues & Benefits 
 

Percentage of telephone calls abandoned (lower performance is better) 

YTD  
(% at 31/3/2013) 

YTD 
(% at 31/3/2012) 

Difference 

1.07% 1.52% 0.51% lower 

 

Percentage of telephone calls answered within 21 seconds  
(higher performance is better) 

YTD  
(% at 31/3/2013) 

YTD 
(% at 31/3/2012) 

Difference 

93.88% 94.22% 0.34% lower 

  

Page 30


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 15th April, 2013 (herewith).
	5 Smart Phone/Tablet Salary Sacrifice Scheme (report herewith)
	6 Authorisation Limits (report herewith)
	7 Rotherham Grid for Learning - Migration from Microsoft Live@edu to Microsoft Office 365 (report herewith)
	8 Resources Performance Report 2012-13 - Outturn (report herewith)
	resources Performance Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


DEPUTY LEADER - 10/06/13 55N 

 

DEPUTY LEADER 
10th June, 2013 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Akhtar (in the Chair) along with Councillor Sims. 

 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Gosling.  
 
N1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 15TH APRIL, 2013  

 
 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting held on 

15th April, 2013. 
  
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th April, 2013 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

N2. SMART PHONE/TABLET SALARY SACRIFICE SCHEME  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Phil Howe, Director of 
Human Resources, which provided information regarding the introduction 
of a Mobile Phone/Tablet salary sacrifice scheme. 
 
Employees could save between 30 to 50% off the price of a smart phone 
or Tablet-type device when accompanied with 24 months line rental, 
dependant on their personal tax rate.  There were restrictions placed on 
tablet-type devices that could be purchased under such schemes as 
HMRC provisions required that they must be more akin to mobile 
communication equipment rather than computing devices. 
 
Mobile phone salary sacrifice schemes do not affect the level of 
pensionable pay for employees who were members of the Local 
Government Pension or Teacher Pension Schemes.  This would make the 
scheme more attractive to employees and unlike some of the salary 
sacrifice schemes allowed 3,000 employees on teaching terms and 
conditions of employment to participate.   
 
The Council would save money on employer National Insurance 
contributions on the amount of salary sacrificed, currently 10.4% or 13.8% 
depending whether the employee was in the pension scheme or not.  If 
100 employees, 1% of the workforce, joined the scheme National 
Insurance savings were expected to be around £5,000 per annum.   
 
The introduction of a scheme would also increase the number of 
employees with devices which could be used under the Council’s Bring 
Your Own Device (BOYD) policy.    
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the introduction of a salary sacrifice scheme for 
mobile phones and Tablet Devices be supported. 
  
 



56N  DEPUTY LEADER - 10/06/13  

 

(2)  That an appropriate interim provider be identified whilst a formal 
procurement exercise is undertaken on a national framework agreement. 
 

N3. AUTHORISATION LIMITS  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Jacqueline Collins, 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services, which detailed how the 
Council’s Standing Orders placed a limit of £500,000 on the total amount 
value of contracts that may be placed by officers. 
 
For the financial year 2012/13 this limit was exceeded by the Director of 
Human Resources. This was due to the significant value of vehicles 
nominally purchased by the Council on behalf of employees, under the 
salary sacrifice scheme. 
 
The Council’s Standing Orders had been revised and approved at the 
Annual Council Meeting in order to provide assurance that orders were 
being placed in an authorised manner. 
 
Resolved:-  That the additional expenditure for the year 2012/13 and the 
position, which had been rectified by an amendment to the Council’s 
Standing Orders at the Annual Council Meeting on the 17th May, 2013, be 
noted. 
 

N4. ROTHERHAM GRID FOR LEARNING - MIGRATION FROM 
MICROSOFT LIVE@EDU TO MICROSOFT OFFICE 365  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Richard Copley, 
Corporate ICT Manager, which sought approval to invoke Standing Order 
35, which permitted exemption from normal Contract Standing Orders. 
This was to allow Oxford Computer Group, to undertake the upgrade of 
the Microsoft Live@edu school email service provision to the replacement 
Microsoft Office 365 service. 
 
Microsoft have announced that they would discontinue the Live@edu 
service in July 2013 and replace it with their new ‘Office 365 for Schools’ 
service.  This change would mean that Oxford Computer Group would be 
required to re-write their integration platform such that the integration 
between RGfL and Live@edu be removed and replaced with integration 
between RGfL and Office 365.  
 
As Oxford Computer Group implemented, managed and maintained the 
existing Live@edu service for the Council they were the only supplier able 
to upgrade service. No other feasible alternatives existed and the cost for 
any other organisation to develop an interface would be substantially in 
excess of the price quoted and the development, testing and 
implementation processes would cause disruption to users during the 
transition period. 
 
 



DEPUTY LEADER - 10/06/13 57N 

 

Resolved:-  That the contract for the upgrading of the school’s email 
system and associated re-integration with Rotherham Grid for Learning be 
exempt from the provisions of Standing Order 47.6.3 (requirement to 
invite at least three written quotations for contracts with a value of 
between £20k and £50k) and the contract be awarded to Oxford 
Computer Group. 
 

N5. RESOURCES PERFORMANCE REPORT 2012-13 - OUTTURN  

 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Sue Wilson, 
Performance and Quality Manager, which summarised the performance 
by the Resources Directorate against current measures and key service 
delivery issues across the areas of:- 
 

• Commissioning, Policy and Performance. 

• Financial Services. 

• Human Resources and Payroll. 

• Internal Audit and Asset Management. 

• Legal and Democratic Services. 
 
A summary of the key points was provided in relation to each of the areas. 
 
It was also noted that the structure of the future reports would change 
given the transfer of some services into other Directorates and that in 
future the report will be simplified to include only areas of good 
performance and those areas where there is a cause for concern. 
 
Resolved:-  That the report be received and the performance noted. 
 

N6. CABINET REPORTS AND MEMBERS' ISSUES  

 

 (a) Phil Howe, Director of Human Resources,  reported on a number of 
issues including:- 
 

• The changes in reporting lines and structure for the former 
Resources Directorate. 

 

• The forthcoming regional meeting on the National Pay Award. 
 

• The visit to Islington to enquire on their methodology to introduce 
the Living Wage within the Council and associated contractors. 

 
(b) Jacqueline Collins, Director of Legal and Democratic Services, 

confirmed the release of the report on child sexual exploitation.  
 
(c) Richard Copley, Corporate ICT Manager, gave an update on the 

current position with regards to new technology and the product by 
Microsoft which would be subject to rigorous testing. 
 
 



58N  DEPUTY LEADER - 10/06/13  

 

Concerns relating to the use of the Good for Good Reader app 
would be investigated. 

 
(d) Stuart Booth, Director of Finance, confirmed that the Revenue 

Outturn report for 2012/13 would be submitted to the Cabinet on the 
19th June, 2013. 

 
N7. DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  

 

 Resolved:-  That the next meeting take place on Thursday, 11th July, 2013 
at 9.30 a.m. and not Monday, 8th July, 2013 as originally advertised. 
 

 


